CHAPTER LVII.

An Act to Amend An Act entitled "An Act to Regulate the Traffic in Spirituous Liquors," Passed August 12th, 1858.

Amendment to section 2. License for selling liquor-in what sum.

Repeal of former acts.
Act, when to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Section two (2), of an act entitled "an act to regulate the traffic in spirituous liquors," passed August twelfth (12th), in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight (1858), and incorporated in the compiled statutes, chapter eighteen (18), page three hundred and forty (340), be hereby amended so as to read as follows:

That any person applying for license to sell Sec. II. intoxicating liquors, shall before the same is issued, pay to the county treasurer of the proper county, a sum not License for sellgreater than one hundred dollars nor less than ten (10) ing liquor-in dollars, at the discretion of the board of county commis- what sum sioners, and shall file with the clerk of said board, a bond with two or more sureties to be approved by the board, in the penal sum of five hundred dollars, conditioned in all cases, that the said person or persons so licensed, will not sell or otherwise dispose of spirituous, intoxicating liquors, or malt liquors, (as the case may be,) at any place other than the building or town for which said person or persons may have been licensed, nor on the sabbath, and that he or they will keep a quiet and orderly house, and not permit gambling with cards, or any other device for money or the representative of money, in the house or place of business of such person or persons. Provided, That the provisions of this act shall not apply to the city of St. Paul.

SEC. 2. That section one of chapter twenty-nine, of

Repeal of former the general laws of 1860, be and the same is hereby act4 repealed.

> This act shall take effect and be in force from Sec. 3.

and after its passage.

Approved March 10th, 1862.

CHAPTER LVIII.

An Act providing for the Appointment of Commissioners of Deeds in the Minnesota Regiments.

SECTION 1. Governor to appoint Commissioners of Deeds in Minnesota Regiments—duty of such commissioners.

2. When Commissioner to enter upon duties of office.

Compensation—vacancy how filled.
Act, when to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The Governor is hereby authorized to appoint and commission one person, being an enlisted sol-Who to appoint Commissioners of dier therein, in each of the Minnesota regiments now in Deeds' the Federal army, or which may hereafter join such army out of this State, who shall be called commissioner of deeds for the State of Minnesota, and who shall by virtue hercof and of such appointment and commission, be authorized and empowered, at whatever place such regiment may be, out of this State, to administer oaths, take and certify affidavits and depositions, to be used and read in any of the courts of this State, and to take acknowledgments of deeds and other instruments in writing to be recorded in this State.

> Sec. 2. Such commissioner shall not be required to verify his official acts with any seal, but upon filing or causing to be filed in the office of the Secretary of State an acceptance in writing of such appointment, signed by him